

No. 23-3624 (consolidated with No. 23-3627)
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska

No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG
Hon. Sharon L. Gleason

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Erik Grafe
Jeremy C. Lieb
Carole A. Holley
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W 5th Avenue,
St. 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.277.2500

Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants Center for
Biological Diversity,
Defenders of Wildlife,
Friends of the Earth, and
Greenpeace, Inc.*

Kristen Monsell
CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway,
St. #800
Oakland, CA 94612
T: 510.844.7100

*Attorneys for
Plaintiff-Appellant
Center for Biological
Diversity*

Cecilia Segal
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
111 Sutter St., 21st floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: 415.875.6100

Michelle Wu
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 West 20th St., 11th floor
New York, NY 10011
T: 646.889.1489

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant Natural
Resources Defense Council*

December 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Background.....	4
A. Willow will cause significant harm to the climate and the Reserve.	4
B. Congress recognized and protected the Reserve’s ecological and subsistence values through the Reserves Act.	7
C. The federal government’s analyses of Willow do not adequately evaluate or mitigate the Project’s harms to the climate and the Reserve.	10
II. Procedural history	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge BLM’s approval of Willow and the agencies’ underlying environmental reviews.	16
II. BLM violated NEPA by failing to consider a reasonable range of alternatives.	17
A. The SEIS’s range of alternatives is based on an arbitrary constraint.	18

B.	BLM’s dismissal of more protective alternatives does not remedy the flaw.	24
C.	BLM’s ROD demonstrates that the SEIS’s full development principle is arbitrary and that it constrained BLM’s ultimate choice.....	25
III.	BLM violated NEPA by failing to assess downstream emissions from reasonably foreseeable future oil development caused by Willow.	27
IV.	BLM violated the Reserves Act.....	33
V.	BLM and the Services’ failure to consult on Willow’s greenhouse gas emissions violated the ESA.	37
A.	The ESA’s consultation process serves vital purposes.	38
B.	The agencies failed to follow the consultation procedures for Willow’s greenhouse gas emissions.....	42
C.	NMFS’s concurrence with BLM regarding Willow’s effects on bearded and ringed seals was arbitrary.	47
D.	FWS’s failure to consult on the additive impacts of Willow’s greenhouse gas emissions on polar bears was arbitrary.....	48
E.	BLM’s reliance on the consultations violates the ESA.....	54
VI.	Vacatur is the presumptive remedy and is merited here.	54
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) AND FORM 8	60
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 52
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	54, 55
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	28-29, 32, 33
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	55
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>CBD v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>Liberty</i>)	28, 31, 33, 54
<i>CBD v. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d (9th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>CBD v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	20, 24
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	22, 46, 53, 54

<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	51
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Env't Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Env't Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Mont. 2005).....	52
<i>Friends of Animals v. FWS</i> , 28 F.4th 19 (9th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	52
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	38, 39, 41, 49
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020)	55, 58
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	14

<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 47
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	57
<i>NRDC v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)	42, 48, 49
<i>NRDC v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Ocean Advocs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	14-15, 28
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Allen</i> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 56
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	54, 55, 57
<i>Russell Country Sportsman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Save Bull Trout v. Williams</i> , 51 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	56
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	57
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	10, 21

Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM,
 Nos. 21-35085 & 21-35095, 2021 WL 4228689 (9th Cir. Feb. 13,
 2021)10

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....58

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....52

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....56

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)24, 25

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)14, 57

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Irving,
 221 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (E.D. Wash. 2016).....53

WildEarth Guardians v. Mont. Snowmobile Ass’n,
 790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015)56

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14, 54

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-442

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)43

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....38, 43, 51

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13613

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-47	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 6501-08	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 6502-6503(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 6503(b)	21
42 U.S.C. § 6504(a)	9, 10, 21, 33
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(i)(6).....	58
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b)	9, 10, 21, 33, 34, 56
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(n)(2).....	10, 21
Pub. L. No. 94-258, §§ 102-103, 90 Stat. 303, 303 (1976)	8
Pub. L. No. 94-258, § 104(a), 90 Stat. 303, 304 (1976)	8
Pub. L. No. 94-258, § 104(b), 90 Stat. 303, 304 (1976).....	9
Pub. L. No. 94-258, § 201(3), 90 Stat. 303, 308 (1976).....	8
Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957, 2964 (1980).....	9, 10
Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957, 2965 (1980).....	10

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	28, 29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	28, 29
43 C.F.R. § 2361.1(a), (e)(1)	21
43 C.F.R. § 3130.0-1	22

43 C.F.R. § 3135.2(a)(1), (3)21

43 C.F.R. § 3137.21(a)(4).....21

43 C.F.R. § 3137.71(b)(1).....23

43 C.F.R. § 3137.73(b)21

50 C.F.R. § 402.0240, 41, 53

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....39

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(b)39

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(c).....39, 41

50 C.F.R. § 402.1440

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....39

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)39

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3)-(4).....41

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

87 Fed. Reg. 14,104 (Mar. 11, 2022).....47

87 Fed. Reg. 64,700 (Oct. 26, 2022).....49

88 Fed. Reg. 62,025 (Sept. 8, 2023)22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-81, pt. 1 (1975).....7, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 94-81, pt. 2 (1975).....7, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 94-942 (1976).....9, 21

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)3
General Order 3.3(g)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order 3797-A (1923)7
